CHannAHON FIRe ProTecTion DisTRICT
24929 S. CeNTER STREET
CHanNAHON, IL 60410
Prone: 815.467.6767  Fax: 815.467.5081

www.channahonfire.com

Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes

On the 9" day of January 2025, the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Channahon Fire
Protection District held at fire station #1 was called to order at 9:00 a.m., pursuant to notice, at the
Fire Station #1, 24929 S. Center St., Channahon, Illinois with the Pledge of Allegiance.

In attendance were President S. Rittof, Treasurer M. McMillin, Trustee Montgomery, and Trustee
M. J. McMillin. Chief Petrakis, Deputy Chief Toepper, and Executive Assistant Arnold were in
attendance. Secretary M. Rittof was absent.

Captain Skole, FF/Medics Bowles, Schneider, and Grubisich joined the meeting. FF Pierce joined
the meeting at 10:30.

MATTER OF THE PuBLIC: None

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: :

Treasurer M. McMillin made a motion to approve the December 12, 2024, regular meeting minutes,
seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin
-Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery —Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion
carried.

TREASURER REPORT:

The Treasurer’s report ending December 2024 along with the disbursement record for December
2024 were presented, showing disbursements by check number, date, payee, and amount.
Treasurer M. McMillin made a motion to accept the reports as presented, seconded by Trustee M.
J. McMillin. Aroll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof
— Absent; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

The outstanding bills to be paid were presented. The Trustees reviewed the bills. Treasurer M.
McMillin made a motion to pay the bills as presented, excluding the bill for R C Wegman, seconded
by Trustee M. J. McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes;
Secretary M. Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion
carried.

MONEY COLLECTED:

$43,364.43 - Ambulance Billing ($646,538.70 for 2024); $9,072.85 — Interest; $2,898.45 -
Reimbursement; $25.00 - Report Fees; $16,857.69 — Will County Treasurer. - ‘
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Communications:
1. Thank you from Cindy Wilson
2. Pension - Monthly Financial Report as of November 2024, was provided.

OLD BUSINESS:

1. Station #2 Construction — Trustee M. J. McMillin asked if everything was satisfied with the
station. A discussion regarding the invoice submitted by Wegman was held. Chief Petrakis
informed the board they can hold up the payment on Wegman, but the subs need to be paid.
We are now in the warranty work stage of the project. Trustee M. J. McMillin stated there should
be a letter of final completion from Wegman then. President S. Rittof asked if there was
anything we are not happy with. Chief Petrakis stated only minor punch listitems that are being
worked on. The board and Chiefs went through the invoice and picked out the contractors that
have satisfied the job.

A change order was submitted for Testa to install the new panels to cover the dents. They are
in the bay but cannot be installed until the weather conditions are over 40 degrees. Trustee M.
J. McMillin questioned why we should pay for the installation of the new panels when Testa
damaged them to start with. Chief Petrakis questioned: if Testa installed the original panels and
dimpled them and Wegman was notified and did nothing, they should pay? Or it is just
cosmetics, and we should be responsible to pay for the correction because structurally they
are okay. Who does the board want to hold responsible? It was agreed that Wegman and Testa
need to figure that out.

President S. Rittof would like a final completion to show when the warranty starts. Abby Paving
is getting a bond for the parking lot. Trustee M. J. McMillin asked if we have received the erosion
control reports yet. Not as of today. Treasure M. McMillin questioned if the contractors have
already been paid, and we are reimbursing Wegman or have the contractors been made to wait.

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Discuss and approve the purchase of two (2) sets of Bunker Gear - MES - $8,201.60:
Treasurer M. McMillin made a motion to purchase the two sets of bunker gear, seconded by
Trustee D. Montgomery. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof - Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes;

Secretary M. Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion
carried.

A discussion was held on Sarah settling into her position. Chief Petrakis stated she has gotten
herself organized and has been in the schools. She is also working with St. Elizabeths and has
reached out to Remington Woods. Sarah would like to go to Channahon High School. Luanne and
Sarah complement each other very well. They are working on a Matter of Balance class for the
seniors. We are providing more of a personal ouch to our residents with these two positions.

Luanne has a toolbox of resources and knows exactly who to contact for our residents in need. She
has been working with the crews on what to watch for and the FRMS tab to notify her when
someone needs assistance. Chief Petrakis feels we have a cutting-edge program that has been
developed. We are not only focusing on mental health, but we are also focused on community
needs. Forms have been created for the schools and the police that are sent directly to Luanne and
the Chief if they find the need for someone.
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WESCOM: None

LecAL UPDATE: NONE

COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES — (Report attached)

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY EDUCATOR - (Report attached)

FIRE PREVENTION AND INSPECTION MONTHLY REPORT—None

DEePUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

Vehicles:
o New ambulance is in service — Worked on radio issues.
o Tanker had preventative maintenance done.
o $8,000 for the month of December, $112,000 YTD.
Firefighter Bowles has started to paint the inside of the fire station.
We have been receiving more elevator rescue calls. Working on some additional training for
those.
Radios are being updated.
New sector scanner for MABAS
Significant calls; Accident on 155 involving the State Trooper, Morris structure fire. Year to
date weran 1971.
Things coming up:
o New Hires
o Airpack testing
o Security cameras
o Up grades to the radio room — new cabinet

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

Finishing the eligibility process — 3 people were interviewed. Two were offered jobs accepted and
then contacted us to reject the offers. The third individual we are waiting on the Commissioner
meeting for the decision on his background.

We opened another testing cycle. The applications are due by February 14", with the test on
March 12™,

Fire Prevention Position: we have not gotten anyone interested in the position. One of our
firefighters was injured and is now on light duty. He wants to be helpful and make a difference
while he is recovering so he will be handling fire prevention along with Captain McMillin and
Lieutenant O’Hern. It was asked if the Chief spoke with the Village about giving us more power.
Kirk and Mary Jane are very helpful. We are upgrading our paperwork and Dillon is looking into new
programs, so we have better reporting and a paper trail of what has happened.

Firefighter eligibility, we have been discussing ways to possibly help with the issues of getting
people hired. One concern is the reimbursement letter thatis required to be signed. The feeling is
that it scares people off. Captain Skole has suggested changing the requirements too; must be a
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paramedic and we will put them through the fire academy to become firefighters. All individuals
going through the fire academy need to be sponsored by a fire department. This could mean the
contract will need to be opened to discuss requirement changes. The Union is meeting at the end
of January to discuss how the members feel. It is hard to pass the paramedic test so if they come
to us with that qualification, it will be easier to put them through the academy. President S. Rittof
feels this could be good for the community. Chief Petrakis reinforced we have a good group of guys
and a supportive board, new stations, and vehicles, we should be attractive to firefighters. We
currently are two firefighters short, one injured, and missing the inspector position. The holiday
season was rough. We had some illnesses that ran through the shift and the guys were being
forced to come back in. Everyone picked up the slack.

e Grant Writer: Chief Petrakis explained that we have spoken with Jody, the grant writer. She
charges $70 per hour and is good for billing us on an hourly basis. We have given her information
about the district and have put together a wish list of items we would like to pursue. There is a
grant coming up that would cover the infrastructure, which would cover the generator, station 1
apron, and lighting upgrades. She is going to start working on applying for that and see what else
is available for us.

¢ The crew did a great job throughout the holidays handling some difficult calls. The State Trooper
on |I-55 and the suicide of a resident. This happened the same night. Treasurer M. McMillin asked
if we do debrief with the guys. Luanne can and will reach out to the guys and is available if they
want to talk. We also have outside services they can reach out to. Chief Petrakis stated he
contacted the guys that were working that night to confirm there were no needs.

Ex. Assistant Arnold reminded President S. Rittof and Treasurer M. McMillin of the training class they
were scheduled to attend on the 11",

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made by

Trustee Montgomery, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 10:42 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted

Jacque Arnold
Executive Fire Support Manager
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 12/12/2024 through 01/09/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

1/7/2025 12:16 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/12/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 507.05 1,216,355.95
12/12/2024 3181 Air One Equipment, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 146 564.00 X 1,215,791.95
12/12/2024 3182 Arneson Tire Center,... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,887.56 X 1,213,904.39
12/12/2024 3183 Auto Science 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 14432 722.03 X 1,213,182.36
12/12/2024 3184 Brian McMillin 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,528.00 X 1,211,654.36
12/12/2024 3185 Camz Communicatio... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv.24-327 620.00 X 1,211,034.36
12/12/2024 3186 CDW Government, .. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,101.99 X 1,209,932.37
12/12/2024 3187 Celtic Landscaping 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 4385 665.76 X 1,209,266.61
12/12/2024 3188 Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 63.31 X 1,209,203.30
12/12/2024 3189 ComEd 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 0569052... 408.93 X 1,208,794.37
12/12/2024 3190 Constellation Energy...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Statement #694... 863.11 X 1,207,931.26
12/12/2024 3191 Cosgrove Constructi...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 105642 3,52345 X 1,204,407.81
12/12/2024 3192 Cross Points Sales, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. P82451 554.00 X 1,203,853.81
12/12/2024 3193 D.O.A. Pest Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Pest Control 725.00 X 1,203,128.81
12/12/2024 3194 EMS Management &... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. EMS-0104... 1,205.00 X 1,201,923.81
12/12/2024 3195 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 172117 243.86 1,201,679.95
12/12/2024 3196 Farmers Weekly Rev... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 42668 36.00 X 1,201,643.95
12/12/2024 3197 Feece Oil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,356.39 X 1,200,287.56
12/12/2024 3198 Fleet Safety Supply 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 281.13 X 1,200,006.43
12/12/2024 3199 Harmonic Design 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 14748 3,065.00 X 1,196,941.43
12/12/2024 3200 [llinois Fire Chief's... ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 8065 325.00 1,196,616.43
12/12/2024 3201 Illinois Fire Inspector...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 24752 100.00 X 1,196,516.43
12/12/2024 3205 Illinois Public Risk F... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 15,527.00 X 1,180,989.43
12/12/2024 3206 JCM Uniforms, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,364.59 X 1,178,624.84
12/12/2024 3207 Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 1,178,544.84
12/12/2024 3208 Lockport Twp Fire D... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,578.39 X 1,175,966.45
12/12/2024 3209 LRS, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 15940 X 1,175,807.05
12/12/2024 3210 Luanne Cantrell 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 69.63 X 1,175,737.42
12/12/2024 3211 MacQueen Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv.P 27487 X 1,175,462.55
12/12/2024 3212 Minooka Fire Protect... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Wilson 4th Qua... 11,874.84 X 1,163,587.71
12/12/2024 3213 Napa Auto Parts of C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 4398 X 1,163,543.73
12/12/2024 3214 Napa Auto Parts of ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 20747 X 1,163,336.26
12/12/2024 3215 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 30231 X 1,163,033.95
12/12/2024 3216 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 11146 5,015.15 X 1,158,018.80
12/12/2024 3217 Quad County Fire Eq... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 7148 44400 X 1,157,574.80
12/12/2024 3218 Rod Baker Ford 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 54933 136.00 X 1,157,438.80
12/12/2024 3219 Salclay Services, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 13071 52.00 1,157,386.80
12/12/2024 3220 Staples 2022 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 45423 X 1,156,932.57
12/12/2024 3221 The Sherwin-Willia... ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 68.51 X 1,156,864.06
12/12/2024 3222 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 156.07 X 1,156,707.99
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 12/12/2024 through 01/09/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

1/7/2025 12:16 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/12/2024 3223 UMB Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... CFDI1 307,440.00 X 849,267.99
12/12/2024 3224 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 460685 20440 X 849,063.59
12/12/2024 3225 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 517.16 X 848,546.43
12/12/2024 3226 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 20250104 8,458.50 X 840,087.93
12/12/2024 3227 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 142.80 X 839,945.13
12/12/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 75,403.54 X 764,541.59
12/13/2024 401-10 - Reimburseme... Deposit X 42715  764,968.74
12/13/2024 118917 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 5,042.70 X 759,926.04
12/13/2024 215971 AFLAC -split- HX998 416.84 X 759,509.20
12/13/2024 847289008 I1. Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 5,482.08 X 754,027.12
12/13/2024 4831142... Department of Treas...  -~split- 36-3327732 24,061.57 X 729,965.55
12/13/2024 3179 Montgomery, Donald... -split- 3,176.00 X 726,789.55
12/13/2024 3180 Rittof, Stephen M. -split- 3,461.00 X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7085 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7086 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7087 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7088 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7089 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7090 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7091 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7092 Fellows, Sarah K -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7093 Grubisich, Danial P -gplit- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7094 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7095 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7096 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split~ Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7097 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7098 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7099 Loomis, Scott Z -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7100 McMillin (150), Mic...  -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7101 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7102 McMillin, Michael J -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7103 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7104 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7105 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7106 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7107 Rittof, Michael F. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7108 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7109 Schumacher, JessicaL  -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7110 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7111 Tobolt, Dale G -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 12/12/2024 through 01/09/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

1/7/2025 12:16 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/13/2024 DD7112 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/13/2024 DD7113 Uraski, Jr., Thomas S -split- Direct Deposit X 723,328.55
12/17/2024 2048203 Amazon 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1840 X 723,310.15
12/17/2024 4561030 Amazon 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1356 X 723,296.59
12/17/2024 7397006 Amazon 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: X 723,296.59
12/17/2024 287966702 Standard Insurance C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 00 162517 29280 X 723,003.79
12/17/2024 486527867 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 80.00 X 722,923.79
12/17/2024  6652790... Blue Cross and Blue ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 000618608 4521426 X 677,709.53
12/17/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 7,675.11 X 670,034.42
12/18/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 1,718.87  671,753.29
12/18/2024 85598783  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 654.50 X 671,098.79
12/18/2024 467712688 1l. Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 409.94 X 670,688.85
12/18/2024 DD7114 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 670,688.85
12/18/2024 DD7115 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 670,688.85
12/18/2024 DD7116 MeMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 670,688.85
12/18/2024 DD7117 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 670,688.85
12/18/2024 DD7118 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 670,688.85
12/18/2024 DD7119 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 670,688.85
12/18/2024 DD7120 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 670,688.85
12/19/2024 3229 Industrial Organizati... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. C61171A 1,864.00 X 668.,824.85
12/19/2024 3230 Promos 911, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 4,089.71 664,735.14
12/19/2024 3231 U.S. Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 5,805.07 X 658,930.07
12/19/2024 3232 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 204.40 X 658,725.67
12/20/2024 -split- Deposit X 16,857.69  675,583.36
12/26/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 80,648.24 X 594,935.12
12/27/2024 DD7121 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 594,935.12
12/27/2024 DD7122 Benson, Kyle D -split- Direct Deposit X 594,935.12
12/27/2024 DD7123 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 594,935.12
12/27/2024 DD7124 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 594,935.12
12/27/2024 DD7125 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 594,935.12
12/27/2024 DD7126 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 594,935.12
